## TOWN OF SHARON, PORTAGE COUNTY ORDINANCE # 19-10/B FIRE PREVENTION AND SAFETY ORDINANCE

The Town Board of the Town of Sharon, Portage County, Wisconsin does hereby ordain as follows:

**SECTION I:** APPLICABILITY: Pursuant to Chapter 3.01 of the Code of Ordinances, Town of Sharon, Wisconsin, is hereby created and shall be entitled "Fire Prevention and Safety."

**SECTION II**: Section 3.01.01 of the Code of Ordinances, Town of Sharon, Wisconsin, is hereby created and shall read as follows:

Sec. 3.01.01 Fire Inspections

It shall be the duty of the Fire Chief or his/her designee to inspect all public buildings and places of employment within the territory of the Rosholt Fire District in the Town of Sharon for the purposes of ascertaining and causing to be corrected any conditions liable to cause fire or any violations of any law, ordinance, or regulation relating to fire hazards or to the prevention of fires. The Fire Chief is authorized to reduce the frequency of the inspections required by SPS 314.01(13) (b)3, as provided in subds. 4 to 7. Wis. Admin. Code, to at least once per calendar year, provided the interval between those inspections does not exceed 15 months.

**SECTION III: EXCEPTIONS**: Fire prevention inspections shall be conducted at least once in each non-overlapping 6-month period per calendar year, or more often if ordered by the fire chief, for the following places in the Town of Sharon, Wisconsin:

- Churches
- Schools
- Fairgrounds and parks

**SECTION IV: EFFECTIVE DATE**: This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage and posting or publication as provided by law.

The foregoing ordinance was adopted at a regular monthly meeting of the Town Board of Sharon, Portage County, Wisconsin, on 8th day of October, 2019.

Jeff Check, Chairman	_
Curtis Gagas, Supervisor	
Bill Gibbs, Supervisor	
Attest to:	
 Lori Printz - Clerk	

Adopted: October 8, 2019
Published: October 15, 2019